
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Andrew Woods
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors : R Shori (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Business Engagement and Regeneration (Chair), 
S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for Strategic Housing and 
Support Services), A Quinn (Cabinet Member for 
Environment), T Holt (Cabinet Member for Health & 
Wellbeing), S Briggs (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families), T Tariq (Cabinet Member for Communities), 
T Pickstone (without portfolio) and J Daly (without 
portfolio)

Dear Member

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 8 March 2017

Place: Meeting Rooms A and B, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury BL9 0SW

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
February 2017.

5  REVISED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY  (Pages 7 - 
36)

6  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

7  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.

8  ACCOUNT WRITE-OFFS  (Pages 37 - 72)



1

Minutes of: CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 22 February 2017

Present: Councillor R Shori (in the Chair) 
Councillors K S Briggs, J Daly, T Holt, A Quinn, T Tariq 
and S Walmsley

Apologies: - 

Public attendance: No members of the public were in attendance.

CA.01 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Shori declared a personal interest that his partner is employed by 
the Council.

 
CA.02 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

No questions were asked under the item.

CA.03 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

CA.04 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL 2016 TO 
DECEMBER 2017

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance and Human 
Resources) submitted a report which informed Cabinet of the financial position 
of the Council for the period April 2016 to December 2016. The report also 
provided projections, based on current trends and information, of the likely 
outturn at the end of 2016/2017. Prudential Indicators in accordance with 
CIPFA’s Prudential Code were also included.

Delegated decision:

That the financial position of the Council as at 31 December 2016 be noted.

Reasons for the decision: 
Budget Monitoring falls within the appropriate statutory duties and powers and 
is a requirement of the Council’s Financial Regulations. 

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA.05 BUDGET 2016/2017

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance and Human 
Resources) submitted a report that provided Cabinet with details of the Capital 
Programme for 2017/18 to 2019/20 (Section A) and the Revenue Budget for 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



2

Cabinet 22 February 2017
 

2017/18 to 2019/20 (Section B) and
[...]
de in line with the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, to reflect any changes to the Settlement figures be delegated to 
the Chief Executive and Interim Director of Resources & Regulation in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader and portfolio 

Document Pack Page 2



3

Cabinet 22 February 2017

holder for Finance & Human Resources and opposition Party Leaders. Any 
amendments will be reported to Council on 19 April 2017.

5. That the level of repayment of principal on General Fund debt at the 
minimum of 2% in line with the current Minimum Revenue Provision policy 
be noted.

6. That it be noted that under delegated powers the Interim Executive Director 
of Resources and Regulation has calculated the amount of 52,350 as the 
Council Tax base for the year 2017/2018 in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 2003 and with regulations made under section 33(5) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authority (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012.

7. That the forecast outturn position for 2016/2017 be noted. 
8. That approval be given that the actual minimum level of balances for 

2017/2018 be set at £4.25m in view of the Council’s risk profile. 
9. That approval be given to amend or reject the draft Revenue Budget for 

2017/2018 to 2019/2020 as shown in the report.
10.That approval be given to the programme of cuts for delivery over the 3 

year period 2017/2018 to 2019/2020 set out at Appendix 5 of the report.
11.That the recommendations of the Schools’ Forum around education funding 

issues be noted.
12.That the statements by the Interim Executive Director of Resources & 

Regulation on the robustness of budget assumptions and on the minimum 
level of balances be endorsed.

13. That the level of the Council Tax / Social Care Precept for 2017/2018 be 
determined.

CA.06 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2016-2017

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance and Human 
Resources) the Cabinet 
[...]
puty Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance and Human 
Resources) submitted a report setting out the suggested Strategy for 
2017/2018 in respect of the following aspects of the Treasury Management 
function.  The Strategy is based upon the Treasury officers’ views on interest 
rates, supplemented with leading market forecasts provided by the Council’s 
treasury advisor. The Strategy covers:

 Capital plans and prudential indicators;
 the minimum revenue provision policy;
 the current treasury position;
 treasury limits in force which will limit the treasury risk and activities of 

the Council;
 prospects for interest rates;
 the borrowing strategy;
 policy on borrowing in advance of need;
 debt rescheduling;
 the investment strategy;
 creditworthiness policy; and
 policy on use of external service providers.

The primary objective of the Council’s Treasury Management function will 
continue to be the minimisation of financing costs whilst ensuring the stability 
of the Authority’s long term financial position by borrowing at the lowest rates 
of interest and by investing surplus cash to earn maximum interest, all at an 
acceptable level of risk.

The overall strategy for 2017/2018 will be to finance capital expenditure by 
running down cash/investment balances and using short term temporary 
borrowing rather than more expensive longer term loans. The taking out of 
longer term loans (1 to 10 years) to finance capital spending will only then be 
considered if required by the Council’s underlying cash flow needs. Some long 
term loans (over 10 years) may be undertaken to replace debt which matures 
in the year. With the reduction of cash balances the level of short term 
investments will fall. Given that investment returns are likely to remain low 

Document Pack Page 4



5

Cabinet 22 February 2017

the financial year 2017/2018, then savings will be made from running down 
investments rather than taking out more expensive long term loans. 

All prospects for rescheduling debt will be considered, in order to generate 
savings by switching from high costing long term debt to lower costing shorter 
term debt.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the submission of the following to Council for 
consideration:-
  
 Prudential Indicators Forecast for 3 years.
 Treasury Management Strategy 2017/2018.
 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2016/2017.
 Scheme of Delegation and Responsibility as set out in Appendices 2 and 6 

of the report submitted.

Recommendation to Council:

That approval be given to the recommendations made in the report.

Reasons for the decision: 
It is a requirement of the CIPFA Code that the Council receives an annual 
treasury management strategy report.

Other options considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

COUNCILLOR R SHORI  
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 5.30pm and ended at 5.40pm)

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: 8 March 2017

SUBJECT: Revised Risk Management Policy & Strategy 

REPORT FROM: Leader of the Council

CONTACT OFFICER: David Hipkiss, Risk & Governance Manager

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL - KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The revised Risk Management Policy & Strategy provides 
detail on how the Council will work effectively to 
minimise the impact and exploit the opportunities that 
risks present.  The risk management policy and strategy 
has been further developed to take account of risk 
proximity which is now included within the grading of the 
risk alongside the likelihood and impact scoring.  The 
revised policy and strategy also includes the introduction 
of new levels of assurance that provides much greater 
clarity on the governance and scrutiny of each risk.  

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are requested to re-affirm their support for the 
Council’s Risk Management Policy and Strategy.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Financial Implications and Risk See Executive Director of Resources & 

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Considerations: Regulation comment below

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

There are no direct resource implications 
arising from this report.

Risk management is an integral part of the 
Council’s approach to Corporate Governance 
and service and financial planning and it is 
essential that robust risk management 
practices are put in place to safeguard the 
Council’s assets and its reputation.

Corporate, departmental and operational risk 
assessments have been undertaken and key 
elements of the resultant Management Action 
Plans are incorporated into Departmental 
Service Plans.

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes (Governance Panel)

Are there any legal implications? No

Staffing/ICT/Property: 
There are no direct HR, IT or property 
implications arising from this report.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

8th March 2017
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Cabinet Council

Audit 

Document Pack Page 8



BURY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH 
COUNCIL

RISK MANAGEMENT ASSURANCE 
POLICY & STRATEGY

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
Revised November 2016

COST

PERFORMANCE RISK

Document Pack Page 9



CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION .............................................................................................1

2. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT.................................................2

3. POLICY OBJECTIVES ....................................................................................5

4. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY .................................................................6

5. OWNERSHIP & ASSURANCE..................
[...]
ent of the risk they face 
individually through Partnership working. 

As part of the development of the Council’s Risk Management framework a common approach 
to managing risk in partnership has been developed that enables the joint assessment of risk 
against partnership objectives to be made and managed through shared risk registers.

5. OWNERSHIP & ASSURANCE - LINES OF DEFENCE

Identifying and allocating the roles and responsibilities for risk management is essential if the 
Risk Management Policy is to be developed, implemented and reviewed effectively. 

It is recognised that three key areas of defence provide the most effective and robust assurance 
framework for risk management.  

It is vital that involvement and responsibility is clear at operational level, that there is clear lines 
of communication to enable effective management oversight of risk activity across the Council 
and that there is independent scrutiny of working practices taking place with clear reporting lines 
through to management and governing bodies.

The allocation of key roles and responsibilities is explained in the following paragraphs:

Document Pack Page 17



Bury MBC Risk Management Policy
8

5.1 ELECTED MEMBERS – DEFENCE LEVEL 2 - MANAGEMENT OVERSIGHT

Role

 to oversee the effective management of risk by officers of the Council.

Responsibilities

 to gain an understanding of risk management and its benefits
 to require officers to develop and implement an all-encompassing approach to risk 

management
 to approve and monitor the Risk Management Policy and Strategy.

The Leader of the Council will sign-off the annual Statement of Internal Control

In addition to the role and responsibilities of the Corporate Risk Management Group (set 
out below), risk management will also fall within the remit of Audit Committee and 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

5.2 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP – DEFENCE LEVEL 2 – MANAGEMENT 
OVERSIGHT

Role

 to undertake effective Member-level man
[...]
risk 
management techniques.  This strategy ensures that risk management forms an integral part 
of the financial and performance monitoring process
 
Stage 3 - Assessment/Analysis

The information gathered from the processes above will be assessed and analysed and risk 
scenarios developed for the key concerns. 

A consistent approach will be taken to assessing risks, examining for each risk identified a 
scenario involving an Event, Consequence and Impact.  Risk scenarios also illustrate the 
possible consequences of the risk if it occurs so that its full impact can be assessed. 

An example risk scenario is provided below:

Event Consequence Impact

Failing to assign 
sufficient resource 
and finance to a 
project

An under resourced 
project

 Project delays/failure
 An inadequate 

outcome
 Performance 

adversely impacted
 Additional stress for 

staff
 Member and user 

criticism
 Adverse publicity
 Other projects 

jeopardised

Document Pack Page 26



Bury MBC Risk Management Policy
17

Likelihood, impact and the proximity of the risk will be ranked on a scale of 1 to 4 as set out in 
the following tables:

Measures of likelihood

Score Description Definition

4 Almost certain Is expected to occur in most 
circumstances; greater than 80% 
chance

3 Probable Will probably occur in most 
circumstances; 50% to 80% chance

2 Possible Will possibly occur at some time; 20% 
to 50% chance

1 Unlikely Could occur at sometime; less than 
20% chance

Measures of impact

Score Description Definition

4 High Critical impact on the achievement of 
ambitions/priorities; huge impact on 
costs, income, performance, 
reputation; critical opportunities 
missed.  Difficult to recover from and 
may require a long-term recovery 
plan/period.

3 Significant Major impact on the achievement of 
ambitions/priorities; serious impact on 
costs, income, performance, 
reputation; substantial opportunities 
missed.  Medium to long term effect 
and expensive to recover from.

2 Me
[...]
iveness of the service (in 
terms of cost or quality) and/or its ability to deliver 
best value

Fail to win quality 
accreditation, 
position in league 
tables

Customer/
Citizen

Associated with failure to meet the current and 
changing needs and expectations of customers 
and citizens

Managing 
expectations, extent 
of consultation

Document Pack Page 36



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 37 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 41
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy
	8 Account Write-Offs
	Account Writte Offs attachment




Minutes of the meeting


407

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 8 March 2017

Present: Councillor R Shori  (in the Chair)
Councillors S Walmsley, T Holt, S Briggs, T Tariq, 
T Pickstone and J Daly

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillors J Lewis and A Quinn

CA.577 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor R Shori declared a personal interest that his partner is employed by the 
Council.

CA.578 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services. 

No questions were asked.

CA.579 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.580 REVISED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Business Engagement and 
Regeneration) submitted a report presenting a revised Risk Management Policy 
and Strategy for the Council. The Risk Management Policy and Strategy has been 
developed to take account of risk proximity which is now included within the 
grading of the risk alongside the likelihood and impact scoring. The Strategy 
explains how the Council will work effectively to minimise the impact and exploit 
the opportunities that risks present. New levels of assurance have been included 
to provide much greater clarity on the governance and scrutiny of each risk.  

Delegated decision:

That support for the Council’s Revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy be 
re-affirmed. 



Cabinet, 8 March 2017

408

Reasons for the decision:
Risk management is an integral part of the Council’s approach to Corporate 
Governance and service and financial planning. It is essential that robust risk 
management practices are put in place to safeguard Council assets.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA.581 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as detailed in the conditions of category 3.

CA.582 ACCOUNT WRITE-OFFS 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Business Engagement and 
Regeneration) submitted a report detailing business rates accounts which have 
been recommended for write off.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the accounts detailed in the report submitted for write-
off.

Reasons for the decision:
Debt can become uncollectable in some circumstances.
 
Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

COUNCILLOR R SHORI
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.10 pm)


